

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 15769 OF 2025**

Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2025.05.06  
20:14:42 +0530

Shraddha Mahesh Rathod

...Petitioner

Versus

State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary And Anr. ...Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Ahijeet A. Desai, Ms. Mohini A. Rehpade, Ms. Daksha M. Punghera, Mr. Karan Gajra, Mr. Vijay Singh & Mr. Digvijay Kachare, Advocates i/b. Desai Legal, for the Petitioner.

Mr. N.C. Walimbe, Additional Government Pleader a/w. Mr. S.P. Kamble, Assistant Government for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM: A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 6<sup>TH</sup> MAY 2025**

**P.C. :**

. To enable the learned Additional Government Pleader to obtain instructions in the light of the judgment of Supreme Court in Central Board of Secondary Education and Anr. V/s Aditya Bandopadhyay and Ors. (2011) 8 SCC 497, stand over to 08.05.2025.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**

**(A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.)**