

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.15769 OF 2025**

Shraddha Mahesh Rathod

... Petitioner.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents.

Mr. Abhijeet A. Desai (through VC), a/w Adv. Daksha Punghera, Adv. Digvijay Kachare, Adv. Karan Gajra and Adv. Vijay Singh, i/by Desai Legal LLP for the Petitioner.

Ms. Dhruti Kapadia, AGP for the Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Ashutosh M. Kulkarni, a/w Mr. Sarthak S. Diwan for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : KAMAL KHATA AND
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.
(VACATION COURT)**

DATE : 13th May 2025.

P.C.:-

- 1) We find no urgency in the matter.
- 2) Stand over to 18th June, 2025.
- 3) Mr. Kulkarni, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 submits that, he is not served the copy of the Petition.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)