

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 7439 OF 2025**

Shraddha Mahesh Rathod

...Petitioner

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Vijay Singh i/by Desai Legal, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Ms. Reena Salunkhe, AGP for Respondent No.1/State.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Amruta Nerlekar i/by  
Mr. Rahul Nerlekar, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE**

**&**

**ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

1. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner candidly submits that this matter is listed before this Court by an order passed by the Hon'ble The Chief Justice, because a Member of the Regular Bench had then recused to hear the matter. He submits that now this matter would go before the Regular Bench and a praecipe has already been moved before the Hon'ble The Chief Justice for seeking orders to place the matter before the Regular Bench.

2. In view of the above, this matter be adjourned.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**